

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/20/2019 4:10 PM

No. 52586-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PHYLLIS COOLEN,

APPELLANT,

vs.

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE,

RESPONDENT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Patrick C. Sheldon, WSBA #11398
Jeffrey T. Kestle, WSBA #29648
Natalie A. Heineman, WSBA#50157
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 689-8500

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. Factual Background | 2 |
| 1. Group Health provided Mr. Coolen with information regarding prostate cancer screening in 2003, 2006, and 2009. | 3 |
| 2. Group Health diagnosed Mr. Coolen with BPH in 2010. | 4 |
| 3. Mr. Coolen did not complain of continued or worsening symptoms for over three years. | 5 |
| 4. Mr. Coolen was diagnosed with prostate cancer in 2014 and passed away in 2016. | 6 |
| B. Procedural History | 7 |
| 1. The trial court granted Group Health’s motion in limine to exclude evidence of informed consent. | 7 |
| 2. The trial court elected not to instruct the jury on corporate negligence. | 8 |
| 3. The jury’s verdict. | 9 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 9 |
| A. The Trial Court’s Decision Not to Instruct the Jury on Corporate Negligence Was Proper | 9 |
| 1. The standard of review. | 9 |
| 2. The trial court’s decision not to instruct the jury on the corporate negligence claim related to “policies and procedures” was proper. | 9 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| a. | An alleged failure to have policy regarding prostate screening is not a cognizable corporate negligence duty. | 9 |
| b. | Coolen presented no evidence of breach, proximate cause, or damages in connection with the “policies and procedures” claim. | 14 |
| 3. | The trial court’s decision not to instruct the jury on the corporate negligence claim related to “monitoring and reviewing competency of health care providers” was proper. | 17 |
| B. | The Trial Court Properly Granted Group Health’s Motion in Limine Precluding Mrs. Coolen’s Informed Consent Claim..... | 19 |
| 1. | The standard of review. | 19 |
| 2. | Mrs. Coolen failed to raise her appellate arguments at the trial court and should be precluded from raising them in this appeal..... | 19 |
| 3. | Washington courts have repeatedly held that failure to diagnose a condition is a matter of medical negligence, not informed consent. | 20 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Alexander v. Gonser</i> , 42 Wn. App. 234, 711 P.2d 347 (1985)..... | 16 |
| <i>Anaya Gomez v. Sauerwein</i> , 180 Wn.2d 610, 331 P.3d 19 (2014)..... | passim |
| <i>Attwood v. Albertson’s Food Centers, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 326, 966 P.3d 351 (1998) | 15 |
| <i>Backlund v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651, 975 P.2d 950 (1999)..... | 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Bays v. St. Luke’s Hosp.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 876, 825 P.2d 319, <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1008 (1992) | 24 |
| <i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>Branom v. State</i> , 94 Wn. App. 964, 974 P.2d 335 (1999)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Conrad ex. rel. Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wn. App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (2003) | 15 |
| <i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991)..... | 9, 10, 19 |
| <i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246, 595 P.2d 919 (1979)..... | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Gustav v. Seattle Urological Assocs.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 785, 954 P.2d 319 (1998) | 20 |
| <i>Helman v. Sacred Heart Hosp.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 136, 381 P.2d 605 (1963)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Keogan v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 306, 622 P.2d 1246 (1980)..... | 23 |
| <i>Lake Air, Inc. v. Duffy</i> , 42 Wn.2d 478, 256 P.2d 301 (1953)..... | 20 |
| <i>Lamphicor v. Skagit Corp.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 350, 493 P.2d 1018 (1972)..... | 16 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Cooke</i> , 112 Wn.2d 829, 774 P.2d 1171 (1989)..... | 15 |
| <i>Nejin v. Seattle</i> , 40 Wn. App. 414, 698 P.2d 615 (1985) | 15 |
| <i>New Meadows Holding Co. by Raugust v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 495, 687 P.2d 212 (1984)..... | 20 |
| <i>O’Donoghue v. Riggs</i> , 75 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968)..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Osborn v. Public Hospital Dist. I, Grant County</i> , 80 Wn.2d 201, 492 P.2d 1025 (1972) | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984)..... | 9, 13, 14 |
| <i>Ripley v. Lanzer</i> , 152 Wn. App. 296, 215 P.3d 1020 (2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>Rounds v. Nelicor Puritan Bennett, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 155, 194 P.3d 274 (2008) | 15 |
| <i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sortland v. Sandwich</i> , 63 Wn.2d 207, 386 P.2d 130 (1963)..... | 15 |
| <i>Thomas v. Wilfac, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 255, 828 P.2d 597, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1020 (1992) | 24 |
| <i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994) | 10 |
| <i>Webstad v. Stortini</i> , 83 Wn. App. 857, 924 P.2d 940 (1996) | 10 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------|----------------|
| RCW 7.70 | 12 |
| RCW 7.70.010 | 12, 13 |
| RCW 7.70.030 | 12 |
| RCW 7.70.040 | 7, 20 |
| RCW 7.70.050 | 7, 20, 24 |
| RCW 70.41 | 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| RCW 70.41.005 | 14 |
| RCW 70.41.010 | 11 |
| RCW 70.41.040 | 14 |
| RCW 70.41.160 | 14 |

Regulations

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| WAC 246-318-190 | 11 |
| WAC 248-18-200(7)..... | 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| W. Prosser, <i>LAW OF TORTS</i> , § 236, 4th ed. (1971) | 15 |
| WPI 0.10 | 12 |
| WPI 105.02.02 | 11 |
